

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**Darrin B. Woodard,
Petitioner,**

v.

**United States of America,
Respondent**

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

SHIRA KIEVAL
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Shira_Kieval@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Fax: (303) 294-1192

Table of Contents

	Page
Question Presented	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Basis for Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	5
I. Courts are intractably split on the question raised in this petition.	5
A. Many circuit and state courts require the defendant to prove intentional tactical delay or harassment.	6
B. Other circuits and states require the government to explain the reasons for prejudicial delay, and they use a balancing test.....	8
C. These conflicting tests lead to very different results.....	10
II. The Tenth Circuit’s approach is wrong.	14
A. The Tenth Circuit’s requirement of specific intent to prejudice or harass conflicts with <i>Lovasco</i>	14
B. The Tenth Circuit’s placement of the burden on the defendant means that the standard is all but impossible to meet.	18
C. A balancing test that does not always require intent to prejudice is more consistent with core procedural due process protections.	23
III. This is an ideal vehicle to consider this important, recurring issue.....	27
A. Mr. Woodard preserved this critical question to his case.....	28
B. General statutes of limitations are not necessarily sufficient to protect individual defendants from fundamentally unfair trials.	29
Conclusion.....	35

Appendices

Appendix A: Order and Judgment, <i>United States v. Woodard</i> , Case No. 19-5009 (10 th Cir. June 17, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B: Excerpts, Transcript of Proceedings, <i>United States v. Woodard</i> , Case No. 4:18-cr-00086-GKF (N.D. Okla. April 1, 2019).....	7a

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	23
<i>Anderson v. Comm.</i> , 634 S.E.2d 372 (Va. Ct. App. 2006).....	31
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	23, 26
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	27
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	26
<i>Ceja v. State</i> , 208 P.3d 66 (Wy. 2009)	21
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 774 A.2d 1136 (Md. 2001).....	8
<i>Com. v. Scher</i> , 803 A.2d 1204 (Pa. 2002).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Dame</i> , 45 N.E. 3d 69 (Mass. 2016).....	10
<i>Conte v. State</i> , 465 S.W.3d 686 (Ark. 2015).....	10
<i>Garrison v. State</i> , 103 P.3d 590 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2004)	9
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 805 P. 2d 630 (N.M. 1991)	10
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 552 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 1989).....	33

<i>Hilton v. State</i> , 702 S.E.2d 188 (Ga. 2010)	8
<i>Hoo v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 1035 (1988).....	2, 29
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990).....	18, 25
<i>Kirk v. Comm.</i> , 6 S.W.3d 823 (Ky. 1999)	10
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	24
<i>Knotts v. Facemire</i> , 678 S.E.2d 847 (W. Va. 2009)	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	27
<i>Morrisette v. Commonwealth</i> , 569 S.E.2d 47 (Va. 2002)	8
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	27
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , -- S.W. 3d --, 2020 WL 6305730 (Ark. Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2020).....	33
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 536 (Fl. 2007)	9
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 469 N.E.2d 119 (Ill. 1984).....	9
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 185 P.3d 49 (Cal. 2008).....	10
<i>People v. Vernace</i> , 756 N.E.2d 66 (N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	26
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 835 P.2d 1062 (Wyo. 1992)	30

<i>Preston v. State</i> , 338 A.2d 562 (Del. 1975)	10
<i>Remmick v. State</i> , 275 P.3d 467 (Wy. 2012)	8
<i>Rex v. Marshal and Grantham</i> , 13 East 322, 104 Eng. Rep. 394 (1811)	23
<i>Rex v. Robinson</i> , 1 Black. W. 541, 96 Eng. Rep. 313 (1765)	23
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 247 So. 3d 1212 (Miss. 2018)	8
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 566 S.W.2d 737 (1978)	10, 14
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 581 So.2d 887 (Fl. 1991)	11
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	27
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 443 A.2d 1003 (Md. 1982)	30, 31
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	26
<i>State v. Broughton</i> , 752 P.2d 483 (Ariz. 1988)	8
<i>State v. Buchholz</i> , 678 N.W.2d 144 (N.D. 2004)	8
<i>State v. Calderon</i> , 684 P.2d 1293 (Wash. 1984)	10
<i>State v. Carrico</i> , 427 S.E.2d 474 (W. Va. 1993)	31
<i>State v. Creekpauum</i> , 753 P.2d 1139 (Alask. 1988)	33
<i>State v. Crume</i> , 22 P.3d 1057 (Kan. 2001)	8

<i>State v. Goldman</i> , 317 S.E.2d 361 (N.C. 1984)	8
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 156 P.3d 407 (Alaska 2007)	10
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 917 S.W.2d 668 (Tenn. 1996).....	10, 18
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 848 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. 1993).....	10
<i>State v. Gum</i> , 153 P.3d 418 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	33
<i>State v. Hales</i> , 152 P.3d 321 (Utah 2007).....	8
<i>State v. Higa</i> , 74 P.3d 6 (Haw. 2003).....	9, 21, 22
<i>State v. John</i> , 557 A.2d 93 (Ct. 1989)	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 167 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. 1969)	31
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 69 N.E.3d 688 (Ohio 2016)	9, 22
<i>State v. King</i> , 165 A.3d 107 (Vt. 2016)	8
<i>State v. Knickerbocker</i> , 880 A.2d 419 (N.H. 2005)	9, 21
<i>State v. Krinitt</i> , 823 P.2d 848 (Mont. 1991).....	9
<i>State v. Krizan-Wilson</i> , 354 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2011).....	8
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 602 S.E.2d 113 (S.C. 2004)	9, 22
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 327 P.3d 1042 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014).....	21

<i>State v. Luck</i> , 472 N.E.2d 1097 (Ohio 1984)	12, 14
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 786 N.W.2d 227 (Wis. 2010)	8
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 584 P.2d 1236 (Id. 1978).....	8
<i>State v. Rippy</i> , 626 A.2d 334 (Me. 1993)	9
<i>State v. Schrader</i> , 518 So. 2d 1024 (La. 1988)	9
<i>State v. Stock</i> , 361 N.W.2d 280 (S.D. 1985)	9
<i>State v. Stokes</i> , 248 P.3d 953 (Or. 2011)	9, 27
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 897 A.2d 316 (N.J. 2006)	8
<i>State v. Vanasee</i> , 593 A.2d 58 (R.I. 1991)	8
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 827 N.W.2d 507 (Neb. 2013).....	8
<i>States v. Edwards</i> , 571 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	26
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Automated Med'l Lab. Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Beitcher</i> , 467 F.2d 269 (10th Cir. 1972).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Comosona</i> , 614 F.2d 695 (10th Cir. 1980).....	2

<i>United States v. Cornielle</i> , 171 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	23
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 697 A.2d 31 (D.C. Ct. App. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Dewing</i> , 2 F.3d 1161 (Table), 1993 WL 307946 (10th Cir. 1993) (unpublished)	13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 642 F.2d 1206 (10th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Eliopoulos</i> , 45 F. Supp. 777 (D.N.J. 1942)	30
<i>United States v. Engstrom</i> , 965 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1992).....	17,18
<i>United States v. Foxman</i> , 87 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7, 18
<i>United States v. Francisco</i> , 575 F.2d 815 (10th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>United States v. Glist</i> , 594 F.2d 1274 (10th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	7, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Hollins</i> , 811 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Irizarry-Colón</i> , 848 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 549 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	ii, 2, 5-10, 13-17, 24-26, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35

<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	14, 16, 17, 24, 25, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 20 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 925 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 964 F.2d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	7
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 558 F. App'x 831 (10th Cir. 2014) (unpublished)	7
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9, 25
<i>United States v. Pino</i> , 708 F.2d 523 (10th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Radmall</i> . 591 F.2d 815 (10th Cir. 1978).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Revada</i> , 574 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1978).....	7, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Steiner</i> , 847 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Stierwalt</i> , 16 F.3d 282 (8th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Trammell</i> , 133 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1998).....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 738 F.2d 172 (7th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Wright v. Deland</i> , 986 F.2d 1432 (Table), 1993 WL 18625 (10th Cir. 1993) (unpublished)	18
<i>Wyman v. State</i> , 217 P.3d 572 (Nev. 2009).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const, Amend. 5..... 1

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1291..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 3
18 U.S.C. § 3299..... 32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)..... 1
2016 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 777 (S.B. 813) 33
Alask. Stat. Ann. § 12.10.010..... 33
Cal. Penal Code § 799 33
Crimes Act of 1790, § 32, 1 Stat. 112, 119 31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... 19, 20, 21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 500.050(1)..... 30
Pub. L. 109-248, Title II, § 211(1), July 27, 2006, 120 Stat. 616 32
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 39.14..... 21

Other Authorities

10 Ga. Proc. Criminal Procedure §§ 14:1–14:6..... 21
Coke, the Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England 45 (Brooke, 5th ed.,
1797)..... 24
Magna Carta, c. 29 (c. 540 of King John’s Charter of 1215) (1225)..... 24
Phyllis Goldfarb, When Judges Abandon Analogy: The problem of delay in
commencing criminal prosecutions, 31 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 607, 623 (1990)..... 15
Randy James, “A Brief History of DNA Testing,” Time (June 19, 2009) 32

Note, The Statute of Limitations in Criminal Law: A Penetrable Barrier to
Prosecution, 102 U. Pa. L. Rev. 630, 631 & n.7 (1954)..... 29, 30, 31

Vance Eaton et al., “Is Justice Delayed Justice Denied?” 28-Jul. South Carolina
Lawyer 46, 46 (2016) 30
